

No. 22-16689

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

CLEAN ELECTIONS USA, et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:22-cv-01823-PHX-MTL

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT
RULE 27-3 FOR IMMEDIATE INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Roy Herrera
Daniel A. Arellano
Austin T. Marshall
HERRERA ARELLANO LLP
530 East McDowell Road, Suite 107-
150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1500
Telephone: (602) 567-4820
roy@ha-firm.com
daniel@ha-firm.com
austin@ha-firm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Elisabeth C. Frost
David R. Fox
Joseph Posimato
Harleen K. Gambhir
Tina Meng
Marcos Mocine-McQueen
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
efrost@elias.law
dfox@elias.law
jposimato@elias.law
hgambhir@elias.law
tmeng@elias.law
mmcqueen@elias.law

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Form 16. Circuit Rule 27-3 Certificate for Emergency Motion

Instructions for this form: <http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/form16instructions.pdf>

9th Cir. Case Number(s) 22-16689

Case Name Arizona Alliance for Retired Amers., et al., v. Clean Elections USA

I certify the following:

The relief I request in the emergency motion that accompanies this certificate is:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

STANDARD FOR INTERIM RELIEF6

ARGUMENT7

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.7

 A. Defendants’ actions violate VRA § 11(b) and the Klan
 Act.7

 B. Defendants’ actions are not protected by the First
 Amendment.9

 C. The requested injunction satisfies strict scrutiny..... 18

 II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.20

 III. The balance of the equities and public interest support an
 injunction.21

CONCLUSION22

RETRIEVED FROM EMOBRAC.DOCKER.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Ariz. Republican Party</i> , No. CV-16-03752-PHX-JJT, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016)	21
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	13
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	14
<i>Bretz v. Kelman</i> , 773 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	2, 18, 21
<i>CAIR v. Atlas Aegis</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 371 (D. Minn. 2020)	19
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	14
<i>King v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 415 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	11, 19, 20
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8, 16, 20
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life</i> <i>Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> (July 10, 2002)	16
<i>Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass’n</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3199 (LAP), 2005 WL 645093 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Se. Ala. Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	13
<i>United States v. Fraser</i> , 647 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 769 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	16
<i>Voting for Am. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	21
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 16-1005	9
18 U.S.C. § 594	13
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	1, 8
Voting Rights Act Section 11(b), 52 U.S.C. § 10307(b).....	<i>passim</i>
